## HAYES TOWNSHIP July 10, 2023 UNAPPROVED MINUTES

Supervisor Jones called the General Meeting to order at 10:00 a.m. at the Hayes Township Hall, 2055 E. Townline Lake Road.

Pledge of Allegiance was recited.

Members present – Supervisor Jones, Trustee Buckley, Trustee Teall, Treasurer Rood, and Clerk Hoyt

Motion Teall/Rood to approve agenda. All Ayes, motion carried.

Public Comment on agenda (The Hayes Township Board allows 3 minutes per person for public comment)

**New Business** 

Clare County Road Commission representatives were in attendance to discuss the following:

- How to choose projects
- Gravel roads
  - Ditching
  - Millage
- Road Brining
- Subdivisions
- Clarence Rd. project

## Bid Opening for Painting RFP

- Blue Iris \$16,350
- Clare Painting \$28,600

Motion Rood/Teall to approve award bid to Blue Iris in the amount of \$16,350. Roll call vote: Jones – aye, Buckley – aye, Teall – aye, Rood – aye, Hoyt – aye. Motion carried.

Seal coating bids were received, discussion was held.

Motion Rood/Hoyt to approve 2023 Middle Michigan Development Corporation (MMDC) contract in the amount of \$5,000. All Ayes, Motion carried.

Hayes Township- Clare County Hazard Mitigation Resolution 22-14 acceptance letter was provided to board members.

Motion Hoyt/Rood to hiring of Christie Balog as Election Coordinator, \$16.00/hr with .50 raise after successful completion of 90 days and State Accreditation. All Ayes, Motion carried.

Motion Rood /Teall to approve Arnold Sales Auto Scrubber revised quote – additional \$282.60. 4 Ayes, 1 Nay Motion carried.

Blight Ordinance discussion was held.

Public Comment – questions were taken and answered.

Treasurer Rood left meeting at 11:53.

Motion Hoyt/Teall to adjourn. All ayes, motion carried.

Meeting adjourned at 11:54 a.m.

Debra Hoyt, Hayes Township Clerk